transaction for the Company and will be subject to the reporting, announcement and independent
shareholders’ approval requirements of Chapter 20 of the GEM Listing Rules.

6

LETTER FROM THE BOARD

Application will be made to the GEM Listing Committee of the Stock Exchange for the listing of,
and permission to deal in, the Subscription Shares.

INFORMATION ON THE COMPANY

The Company and its subsidiaries are principally engaged in the digital content business,
encompassing creation, production and distribution of digital contents. The following table shows the
audited consolidated financial information of the Company for the two years ended 31 December 2006:

For the year ended For the year ended
31 December 2005 31 December 2006

HK$’000 HK$’000

Loss before tax 76,205 30,245
Loss for the year attributable to

equity holders of GDC 76,356 30,245

As at 31 December 2006, the audited consolidated net liabilities of the Company were approximately
HK$154,709,000.

CHANGES IN THE SHAREHOLDING STRUCTURE OF THE COMPANY

The shareholdings in the Company before and after the Subscription are summarised as follows:

Immediately after
As at the completion

Shareholder Latest Practicable Date of the Subscription
Number of Number of

GDC Shares % GDC Shares %

Upper Nice and its associates 600,890,023 61.09 700,890,023 64.68

Directors 16,817,220 1.71 16,817,220 1.55

Other public shareholders 365,931,617 37.20 365,931,617 33.77

Total 983,638,860 100.00 1,083,638,860 100.00

Upon completion of the Subscription, the Company will continue to be accounted for as a subsidiary
of Shougang Grand.

7

LETTER FROM THE BOARD

REASONS FOR THE SUBSCRIPTION AND USE OF PROCEEDS

The Subscription is effected to enable the Company to raise funds for the projects of the GDC
Group and as general working capital and for the repayment of loans while broaden the shareholder’s
base and the capital base of the Company. The Directors (including the Independent non-executive
Directors) consider that the terms and conditions of the Subscription Agreement are fair and reasonable
and are in the interests of the Company and the Shareholders as a whole are concerned.

[…]

The aggregate net proceeds from the Top-up Subscription and the Subscription amount
to approximately HK$116.6 million.

As stated in the Announcement, part of the net proceeds from the Top-up Subscription
and the Subscription will be used as to approximately HK$75.0 million for the deployment
of digital cinema network project in the PRC (as described under “1. Background to and
reasons for the Subscription” above), and the remaining balance will be used as working
capital of the GDC Group and for repayment of loans.

As at 31 December 2006, the GDC Group had bank balances and cash of approximately
HK$8.6 million.

Given the part of the remaining balance of the net proceeds will be used to reduce
loans, the cash position/gearing of the GDC Group will likely to be improved following the
completion of the Top-up Subscription and the Subscription.

21

LETTER FROM ACCESS CAPITAL

(iii) Shareholding dilution effect

The following table illustrates the shareholding structures of the GDC as at the Latest
Practicable Date and immediately upon the completion of Subscription.

As at the Immediately after completion
Latest Practicable Date of the Subscription

Number of Number of
Shareholder GDC Shares % GDC Shares %

Upper Nice and its associates 600,890,023 61.09 700,890,023 64.68

Directors 16,817,220 1.71 16,817,220 1.55

Other Public shareholders 365,931,617 37.20 365,931,617 33.77

Total 983,638,860 100.00 1,083,638,860 100.00

As set out in the table above, the aggregate shareholding of the GDC public
Shareholders in GDC (the “Other Public Shareholders”) was approximately 37.20% as at
the Latest Practicable Date. Upon completion of the Subscription, the aggregate shareholding
of the Other Public Shareholders will be diluted to approximately 33.77%.

While a dilution effect on shareholding is inevitable for any issue of new GDC
Shares, the capital base and the financial position of the GDC Group will be strengthened as
a result of the proceeds from the Top-up Subscription and the Subscription. Given that the
Subscription Price has been arrived at on a fair and reasonable basis as discussed under the